


GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL FEES, PERMITS, AND
INSPECTIONS REQUIRED IN CONNECTION TO ALL THE WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES
AND ORDINANCES APPLICABLE TO THIS WORK IN EFFECT TO THE TIME THIS WORK
IS PERFORMED, AND IN CASES WHERE CONFLICTS ARISE, THE MORE STRINGENT
INTERPRETATION WILL GOVERN.

3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND CONNECTION OF
ALL NEW AND EXISTING UTILITIES REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
STARTING ANY DEMOLITION WORK. ANY DEVIATIONS THAT MAY EXIST WHICH DIFFER
FROM THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF
THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONTINUING WITH ANY WORK THAT EFFECTS THE AREA
IN QUESTIONS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION FOR EXISTING TREES,
STRUCTURES, FENCES AND PAVEMENT. PROTECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED SUCH
THAT NO DAMAGE CAN OCCUR DURING THE NORMAL COURSE OF THE WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO SUCH AREAS CAUSED
BY THE NEW CONSTRUCTION OR REMODELING.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE CONTRACTED WORK WITH THAT NOTED
AS "BY OWNER” TO INSURE NO CONFLICT BETWEEN SUCH WORK PERFORMED BY
THE OWNER OR THE CONTRACTOR. COORDINATION SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO, SCHEDULING, TRASH REMOVAL, AND CONTACTING OF UTILITY
COMPANIES.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE DEMOLISHED MATERIAL FROM SITE IN A TIMELY
MANNER (I.LE. WITHIN 5 WORKING DAYS). ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE STACKED IN ONE
LOCATION, ON SITE, AND SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER AS TO WHERE
THE DEBRIS SHALL BE LOCATED PRIOR TO REMOVAL. CONTRACTOR SHALL
MAINTAIN A SCHEDULE OF TRASH AND DEBRIS REMOVAL THROUGH THE COURSE
OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION AND REMOVAL WITH OWNER.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COST OF INSTALLING AND
MAINTAINING ALL TEMPORARY ELECTRICAL POWER AND TELEPHONE LINES/NUMBERS
REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION. THIS INCLUDES THE INSTALLATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF AN ON SITE PORT—A—CAN FOR USE BY SUBCONTRACTORS AND
LABORERS.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM FOUNDATION
OF NEW CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DETAIL
SPECIFICATIONS.

10. ALL DIMENSIONS TO OUTSIDE FACE OF FRAMING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

BUILDING CODE NOTES

1. SECTION R314 — STAIRWAYS
MAXIMUM RISER OF 7.75", MINIMUM TREAD OF 10"

2. SECTION R315 — HANDRAILS

HANDRAILS HAVING MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM HEIGHTS OF 34" AND 36",
RESPECTIVELY, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE NOSING OF THE TREADS, SHALL
BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRWAYS. ALL REQUIRED HANDRAILS
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THE FULL LENGTH OF THE STAIRS WITH TWO OR MORE
RISERS FROM A POINT DIRECTLY ABOVE THE TOP RISER OF A FLIGHT TO A POINT
DIRECTLY ABOVE THE LOWEST RISER OF THE FLIGHT. ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED
OR SHALL TERMINATE IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS. HANDRAILS
ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 1.5 INCHES
BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL.

3. SECTION R316 — GUARDRAILS
GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR ORNAMENTAL CLOSURES THAT
DO NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE FOUR INCHES IN DIAMETER.

GUARDRAIL AND HANDRAIL TO MEET MINIMUM 200 LB/SF DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOAD
PER IRC 2000 TABLE R301.4

4. SECTION R408 — UNDER-FLOOR SPACE

VENTILATION. THE UNDER—-FLOOR SPACE BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR
JOISTS AND THE EARTH UNDER ANY BUILDING (EXCEPT SPACE OCCUPIED BY A
BASEMENT OR CELLAR) SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH VENTILATION OPENINGS
THROUGH FOUNDATION WALLS OR EXTERIOR WALLS. THE MINIMUM NET AREA OF
VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 SQUARE FOOT FOR EACH
150 SQUARE FEET OF UNDER-FLOOR SPACE AREA. ONE SUCH VENTILATING
OPENING SHALL BE WITHIN 3 FEET OF EACH CORNER OF SAID BUILDING.

OPENINGS FOR UNDER—FLOOR VENTILATION. THE MINIMUM NET AREA OF
VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 SQUARE FOOT FOR EACH
150 SQUARE FEET OF UNDERFLOOR SPACE AREA. ONE SUCH VENTILATING
OPENING SHALL BE WITHIN 3 FEET OF EACH CORNER OF THE BUILDING.
VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED FOR THEIR HEIGHT AND WIDTH WITH
ANY OF THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS PROVIDED THAT THE LEAST DIMENSION OF
THE COVERING SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4 INCH:

1. PERFORATED SHEET METAL PLATES NOT LESS THAN 0.070 INCH THICK

2. EXPANDED SHEET METAL PLATES NOT LESS THAN 0.047 INCH THICK

3. CAST IRON GRILLS OR GRATING

4. EXTRUDED LOAD—BEARING BRICK VENTS

5. HARDWARE CLOTH OF 0.035 INCH WIRE OR HEAVIER

6. CORROSION—RESISTANT WIRE MESH, WITH THE LEAST DIMENSION 1/8 INCH

ACCESS. AN ACCESS OPENING 18 INCHES BY 24 INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
THE UNDER—FLOOR SPACE. SEE SECTION M1305.1.4 FOR ACCESS REQUIREMENTS
WHERE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED UNDER FLOORS.

STAIR NOTES:

— MAXIMUM PERMITTED SPACING FOR INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR
ORNAMENTAL PATTERNS IN GUARDRAILS HAS BEEN REDUCED
TO THAT WHICH A 4—INCH SPHERE CAN NOT PASS THROUGH.

— SPACING CHANGE WILL REDUCE THE POSSIBILITY THAT CHILDREN
WILL BE ABLE TO SQUEEZE THROUGH SUCH OPENINGS.

— EXCEPTION HAS BEEN ADDED WHICH WILL RETAIN THE 6—INCH
SPHERE REQUIREMENT AT THE TRIANGULAR AREA FORMED BY
THE TREAD. RISER AND GUARDRAIL.

TRIANGULAR AREA FORMED
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CODE INFORMATION

APPLICABLE CODES:
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE 2006

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
RESIDENTIAL

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
WOOD FRAME GARAGE ON CONCRETE SLAB

MEP PERMITS:

TO BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND LIC. SUB—CONTRACTORS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A NEW GARAGE APARTMENT OVER AN EXISTING GARAGE
ON A CONCRETE SLAG
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(AIR CONDITIONED SPACE)

EXISTING HOUSE (NO WORK) = 2283
EXISTING GARAGE SF. = 581
NEW 2nd. FLOOR A/C = 581

OVER EXISTING GARAGE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 5, BLOCK 25 OF WOODLAND HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION
RECORDED IN HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
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ENERGY COMPLIANCE/SURVEY

COVER SHEET, GENERAL INFORMATION/ SITE PLAN
FIRST FLOOR/ SECOND FLOOR/ ELECTRICAL PLAN
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

BUILDING SECTIONS

RESIDENTIAL FOUNDATION

ELEVATION FOR SANITARY AND

STORM DRAINAGE NOTES:

1. (R401.5). ALL NEW BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED WITHIN THIS
JURISDICTION SHALL HAVE THE FINISH FLOOR OF THE BUILDING
NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES ABOVE THE NEAREST SANITARY
SEWER MANHOLE RIM, OR, WHERE NO SEWER IS AVAILABLE,
THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 4 INCHES

ABOVE

THE CROWN OF THE STREET.

2. (R401.3). LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE
WATER AWAY FROM THE

FOUNDATION WALLS. THE GRADE SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF 6
INCHES WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET.

2—E. EXCEPTION. WHERE LOT LINES, WALLS, SLOPES OR OTHER
PHYSICAL BARRIERS PROHIBIT 6" OF FALL WITHIN 10 FEET,
DRAINS OR SWALES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO ENSURE
DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES
WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE
SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 2 PERCENT AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.

3. (R403.1.7.3). ON GRADE SITES, THE TOP OF ANY EXTERIOR
FOUNDATION SHALL EXTEND ABOVE THE ELEVATION OF THE
STREET GUTTER AT POINT OF DISCHARGE OR THE INLET OF AN
APPROVED DRAINAGE DEVICE A MINIMUM OF

12 INCHES PLUS 2 PERCENT
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ELECTRIC SYMBOLS

RECESSED INCANDESCENT
RECESSED INCANDESCENT

RECESSED INCANDESCENT
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EXTERIOR WATERPROOF
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EXTERIOR WATERPROOF

RECESSED INCANDESCENT

WALL WASHER

RECESSED INCANDESENT — 5" dia.

WALL WASHER

RECESSED INCANDESCENT — 5” dia.
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